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Stephanie Schulz

Lane County Land Management
125 East 8th Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

May 18, 2007
Re: PA 06-7226, Measure 37 Waiver, Corrin M. and Betty M. Schrenk
Dear Ms. Schulz:

This letter is to address your report and recommendations to the Board of Commissioners
with regards to the above referenced Planning Action. As I presented at the May 8, 2007 hearing,
your recommended approval of the Measure 37 waiver request was not the request submitted by
Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk. As T also presented at the May 8 hearing, the report you prepared has two
significant errors which were addressed at that time, but which I will further address herein.

Item 1. The staff report sets out the dates of acquisition by Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk as being Jan
28, 1978 and April 19, 1979. To an extent these dates of acquisition are true, but incomplete,
leading to a conclusion that is erroneous. The primary error is applicable to Tax Lot 18-02-31-
303 and virtually all of Tax Lot 19-02-06-201, in which an ownership interest was acquired on
May 1, 1966 by an unrecorded land sale contract entered into between Belva D. Schrenk and
Ernest E. Schrenk as Sellers and Corrin M. Schrenk and Betty M. Schrenk as Buyers. A copy of
this contract was included in the original application submitted on behalf of Cory and Betty
Schrenk, additional copies were provided to the Commissioners and staff at the May 8 hearing.

Ttem 2. The staff report relies on the above error in concluding the zoning that was applicable to
Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk at the time of their acquisition, concluding the zoning that should be
applied under a Measure 37 waiver is Farm Forestry 20 (FF20). A significant portion of the
Schrenk property was zoned Agriculture, Grazing and Timber Raising at the time of their
acquisition, specifically, all of the area acquired under the above reference land sale contract.

The above two errors lead to a faulty conclusion in preparing the Order for execution by
the Board of Commissioners, reiterating the dates of acquisition and relying on the zoning that
was applicable on those erroneous dates. ' E
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The following summary is taken from the narrative report submitted on behalf of Mr. and
Mrs. Schrenk in their original application. This summary sets out by tax lot the dates of
acquisition by specific parcel, corresponding to the Measure 37 Lot Book Search prepared by
First American Title Insurance Company, which was also included in the original application.

First Instrument in Applicable Date
American Which Ownership Tax Lot Acquired
Parcel No. Interest was

Acquired

1. Fee Title Conveyed 19-02-06-100 Jan. 27, 1978
in Deed 7841404
A second deed was executed on September 15,1980
Recorded under
8045777

2. Ownership Interest 18-02-31-303 May 1, 1966
Conveyed in
Land Sale Contract
Parcel “A”
Notably, the property annotated as Parcel 4 by the First American Report is
a specific exception to the legal description for Parcel 2, as it also was in
the Land Sale Contract under Parcel “A”

Fee Title Conveyed Jan. 27, 1978
in Deed 7841404

3. Ownership Interest 18-02-31-303 May 1, 1966
Conveyed in
Land Sale Contract
Parcel “A”

Fee Title Conveyed Jan. 27, 1978
in Deed 7841404

4. Fee Title Conveyed 18-02-31-303 Apr. 19, 1979
In Deed 7923230

5. Ownership Interest 19-02-06-201 May 1, 1966
Conveyed in
Land Sale Contract
Parcel “B”

Fee Title Conveyed Jan. 27, 1978
in Deed 7841404

If it is helpful to you, I color coded in the tax map each of the above parcels and their
respective legal descriptions in each of the referenced conveyances, which were submitted at the
May 8 hearing, you may wish to refer to that map. Those documents, though not color coded,
were also included in the original application.
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Item 1. Discussion.

In reviewing the legal descriptions of the respective instruments you will note that portions
of the Schrenk property were conveyed on a variety of dates as follows:

A. The Land Sale Contract dated May 1, 1966 was color highlighted with the respective
descriptions corresponding to the highlighting on the map. Please note- most of the area is
highlighted in blue, with two areas excepted out, highlighted in green and orange hashed lines,
and also includes the area highlighted in pink. The area shown as tax lot 900, highlighted in
purple was included in the land sale contract of 1966 but later conveyed out and is not part of the
M-37 claim. This area is best described as tax lot 18-02-31-201 and 303.

B. The Bargain and Sale Deed dated January 27, 1978 that conveys all of the property
that was the subject of the 1966 land sale contract and the property referenced as Tax Lot 19-02-
06-100, this area is highlighted in magenta, both in the legal description of the deed and
corresponding to the tax lot on the map. The recording of this deed is the satisfaction of the
terms of the land sale contract as well as the initial conveyance of Tax Lot 19-02-06-100.

C. The Bargain and Sale Deed dated April 19, 1979, color coded in green in the legal
description and the corresponding highlighted area on the map. This area was excepted out of the
1966 land sale contract and out of the 1978 deed.

Item 2. Discussion

Again, you may find it helpful to refer to the color coded map and the respective legal
descriptions. ‘

A. The area acquired in the 1966 land sale contract (color coded blue and pink) was
zoned AGT (Agriculture, Grazing and Timber Raising) as set out in the report from Land
Management dated October 2, 2006, PA 06-6643.

B. The area acquired in the 1978 and 1979 deeds (magenta and green highlighted areas)
was zoned Farm Forestry 20. See report dated October 2, 2006, PA 06-6642.
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Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk have submitted a request for waiver of the current EFU zoning
code and are seeking to have applied the zoning that was in effect at the dates of their acquisition
of the respective parcels to allow a development request as follows:

Parcel Applicable Acreage Zoning Proposed Development
Tax Lot within the at
Parcel Acquisition
1 19-02-06-100 116.29 FF-20 Subdivide into five lots of

20 to 30 acres each, one to have the
existing dwelling, the other four to be
approved for new dwellings.

2,3 18-02-31-303 150.75 AGT Subdivide into 30 lots of
(Less 3.3 in 2 acres to 15 acres in size.
Parcel 4) The projected development is 15 to
20 lots of 2 acres each, 5 to 6 lots of
&5  19-02-06-201 4425 10 acres in size, and 8 to 10 lots of
Total 191.70 up to 15 acres in size.
4 18-02-31-303 3.30 FF-20 Recognize as a Legal Lot with a

single dwelling as now located on the
parcel, no further division or
development with additional
dwellings

The above summary is an excerpt taken from the original application submitted by Mr. and Mrs.
Schrenk.

The three criteria for evaluation of a valid Measure 37 claim are: 1.) Continuous
ownership by the present owner or family members and the county has enacted or enforced a
restrictive land use regulation since the property was acquired. 2.) The restrictive land use
regulation has the effect of reducing the fair market value of the property. 3.) The restrictive land
use regulation is not an exempt land use regulation as defined in LC 2.710.

I believe the original application submitted on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk adequately
addressed the above three criteria. The summary noted in this letter and the previously supplied
deeds and land sale contract clearly satisfies the first element of continuous ownership. The
application of the restrictive land use regulation is established by the Public Records Research
Requests.
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Your staff report concludes the information provided by Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk in their
original application adequately establishes the allegation of a reduction in fair market value.

Your staff report concludes the minimum lot size and restrictions on new dwellings in the
E30 and E40 zoning are not exempt regulations.

Summation.
Mr. and Mrs. Schrenk are seeking the following waiver:

The restrictive provisions of LC 16.212 that limit the development of dwellings and the division of
land in the E30 and E40 (Exclusive Farm Use ) Zone shall not apply to Corrin and Betty Schrenk,
so they can make application for approval to develop the property located 84100, 84300 and
84366 Cloverdale Road, Creswell, and more specifically described in the records of the Lane
County Assessor as map 19-02-06, tax lots 100 and 201, and 18-02-31, tax lot 303, consisting of
approximately 311 acres in Lane County, Oregon, in a manner consistent with the land use
regulations in effect when they acquired an interest in the property on May 1, 1966 for tax lot 201
and 303 (noting that portion excepted from 303 on that date), January 27, 1978 for tax lot 100
and April 19, 1979 for the balance of tax lot 303 (that portion excepted from the May 1, 1966
land sale contract).

If incorporated into the Order for execution by the Board of Commissioners, the first page
will need to be corrected to show the dates of acquisition to be May 1, 1966, January 27, 1978
and April 19, 1979.

I recognize the entire Measure 37 process has been an arduous task for the county staff
and I appreciate the challenges associated with applications such as the Schrenks that have a high
level of complexity. I hope the summary that was presented at the May 8 hearing and this letter
will clear up any confusion and allow you to proceed with a new Order for the Commissioners
approval ~ '

Our next hearing is scheduled for June 5, 2007. I will be out of the state at my daughter’s
graduation exercises from May 18 through May 27. If you have questions I can be reached on my
cell phone at 954-2944. 1 may not be able to take your call but I will respond to you as quickly as
possible if you will leave me a message, please give me a time that would be best to reach you.
You can also e-mail me at jbelknap@territorialland.com.

Please let me know if you need additional information or have any further questions.
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Thank you for your attention to this matter. I am sure you will be happy to see the end of
the Measure 37 applications.

Sincerely,
jrr;elknap
Principal Broker

cc: Cory and Betty Schrenk
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Kent Howe VT
Director of Planning T
Lane County Land Management Division

125 East 8th Avenue

Eugene, OR 97424

June 5, 2007
Re: Planning Action 06-7226
Dear Mr. Howe:

This letter is to follow up to the presentation made today before the Lane County Board of
Commissioners regarding the above referenced planning action, being the Measure 37 request of
Corrin and Betty Schrenk.

Enclosed with this letter is a copy of the map I presented at the hearing on May 8, 2007 and again
today.

Tax Lot 18-02-31-303, highlighted in blue in the enclosed map, and Tax Lot 19-02-06,
highlighted in pink in the enclosed map, were the subject of the land sale contract between Ernest
E. Schrenk and Belva D. Schrenk as Sellers and Corrin M. Schrenk and Betty M. Schrenk as
Buyers. The date of the contract was May 1, 1966. This contract was unrecorded. Copies of this
contract have been provided in the original application, and to the Commissioners and staff at the
May 8 hearing and again at today's hearing.

On the date of execution of this contract, May 1, 1966, the property that was the subject of the
contract was zoned Agriculture, Grazing and Timber Raising (AGT).

Pursuant to an earlier executed deed between Ernest and Belva, the property that was described
as Parcel A in the land sale contract, Tax Lot 303, highlighted in blue, was owned separately by
Belva Schrenk. The area highlighted in pink, Tax Lot 201, was owned separately by Ernest
Schrenk.

Notably excepted from the legal description of the property conveyed in the May 1, 1966 land
sale contract was an approximate 4 acre parcel that is highlighted in green in the enclosed map.
This property remained in title and ownership of Belva Schrenk.

On January 1, 1978, a deed was executed by Belva D. Schrenk and Larry J. Schrenk, acting as the
Personal Representative of the Estate of Ernest E. Schrenk, to convey fee title to Tax Lots 201
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and 303 to Corrin M. Schrenk and Betty M. Schrenk. This deed was recorded in the Lane
County Deeds and Records under Recorder's Reception Number 7841404, and later re-recorded
under Reception Number 7842533 to correct an error in the legal description. Copies of this
deed were included in the original application, and provided to the Commissioners and staff at
the May 8, 2007 hearing. In this deed the fee title interest of Earnest E. Schrenk as to Tax Lot
201 was conveyed to Corrin and Betty Schrenk. This deed also provided for the conveyance of
the fee title interest of Belva Schrenk in Tax Lot 303 to Corrin and Betty Schrenk.

It is notable that the January 1, 1978 deed also included a parcel of land now referenced as Tax
Assessor's Map 19-02-06, Tax Lot 100. This area is highlighted in magenta in the enclosed map.
In discussion with Corrin and Betty Schrenk and also Larry Schrenk, this area was originally to
have been included in the land sale contract from Belva and Ernest to Corrin and Betty, but was
inadvertently left out of the legal description. At the time of Emest Schrenk's death the omission
was observed and it was included in the deed to Corrin and Betty Schrenk in settlement of the
estate of Emest Schrenk. Though the reported intent of Ernest and Belva Schrenk was to have
included Tax Lot 100 in their contract sale to Corrin and Betty, it is not believed that the land use
regulations applicable on May 1, 1966 can be applied to this lot. This tax lot was zoned Farm
Forestry 20 (FF-20) at the time of conveyance, January 1, 1978.

On April 19, 1979 Belva D. Schrenk conveyed her ownership interest in the 4 acres that had been
reserved from the sale in the May 1, 1966 land sale contract and in the January 1, 1978 deed.

The April 19, 1979 deed was recorded in the Lane County Deeds and Records under Recorder's
Reception No. 7923230. A copy of this deed was included in the original application and was
also provided to staff and the Commissioners at the May 8 hearing. At the time of this
conveyance the property was zoned FF-20.

The request of Corrin M. Schrenk and Betty M. Schrenk is to be granted a waiver of the current
E30 and E40 zoning that is applicable to their property and to be allowed to develop the property
in conformance with zoning that was applicable on the date they acquired ownership or an
ownership interest in the property. Specifically, that zoning is as follows:

Property Description Date of Acquisition Zoning at Acquisition
18-02-31-303* May 1, 1966 AGT

*Excepting therefrom that portion reserved to Belva D. Schrenk in the land sale contract.
19-02-06-201 May 1, 1966 AGT
19-02-06-100 January 1, 1978 FF-20
18-02-31-303* April 19, 1979 FF-20

*That portion reserved to Belva D. Schrenk in the 5/1/66 land sale contract
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I appreciate the opportunity to clear up any confusion that has been associated with this
application. Would you please advise me if there is any remaining misunderstanding. I look
forward to bringing this matter to a conclusion at the June 19 hearing.

Also enclosed is an affidavit signed by Larry J. Schrenk discussing his role as the personal

representative of the Estate of Emest E. Schrenk in the execution of the January 1, 1978 deed
referenced above.

Sincerely,

ames E. Belknap

Principal Broker



AFFIDAVIT OF LARRY J. SCHRENK
I, Larry J. Schrenk, after being first duly sworn, depose and say as follows:

1. I am the son of Ernest E. Schrenk and Belva D. Schrenk and the brother of Corrin M.
Schrenk.

2. On January 27, 1978, acting as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Emest E. Schrenk,
I executed a Bargain and Sale Deed conveying the ownership interest of my late father, as Seller
in an unrecorded land sale contract dated May 1, 1966, to Corrin M. Schrenk and Betty M.
Schrenk. This deed was recorded in the Deeds and Records of Lane County under recorder's
reception number 7841404 and later re-recorded to correct a legal description under recorder's
reception number 7842533. A copy of said deed is attached hereto at Exhibit A.

3. The purpose of the above referenced deed was to acknowledge the completion of the payment
provisions of the May 1, 1966 land sale contract. The property that was the subject of this land
sale contract is generally referred to as Lane County Tax Assessor's Map 19-02-06, Tax Lot 201.
This was referenced as Parcel B in the unrecorded May 1, 1966 land sale contract discussed
above.

4. The above referenced deed No. 7841404/7842533 also conveyed fee title to a parcel of land,
now known as Lane County Tax Assessor's Map 19-02-06, Tax Lot 100. This is a parcel of
approximately 114.92 acres that was to have been included in the property sold in the May 1,
1966 land sale contract, but was discovered to have been erroneously omitted from the legal
description of that contract at the time of settlement of my father's estate. The purpose of the
inclusion of this described parcel was to convey the title from my late father's estate to Corrin M.

Schrenk and Betty M. Schrenk.

Larry J. Schre

Dated this & _day of June, 2007

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this &€ % day of June, 2007

JAMES E. BELKNAP Public for Oregon /
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 379228

SSsss 7ot e,
OFFICIAL SEAL Nﬁ%& : -l

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESAPRIL 1, 2008
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Beginning at 3 point on the Last line of the john Littel Donation Land /

ClaxmNo. 71, Township 19 South, Range 2 west of the Wwillamette . .

Merldian at 3 point 20.0 iect North of the Southecast corncr thereof and /'/ i -
i :

run thence West narallel with and 290 fcet North of the South line

thereof 4004.22 {cet to the West line of sald Clatm: thence North 1149.52
fect along said Weet line to the Westcerly Northwest cornel of said
Donation Land Claim No. 71, thence fast 466.62 feet along @

Northerly line oi smid Claim to the irtertor angle oa the West line of szid

Cloim; thence North along the West 1:n said Claim 155.0 feet ta——"""

a point on the west line of said C‘.ciwmm S/ouLh/crl’le Northwest
corner thereof; theace South B83° 49" 31.0 feet parallel with the

North line of said Claim to the Last ltne therecf: thence along said East
Une South 0° 20 West 1300.00 feet to the Point of Beginning: ©eerT
thercfrom that porudon of the above conveyed to Lone Gounty, Orcgon for
road purposes by insuument recorded January 2, 1959, Clerk's Filing
No. 55603, Lane Cnuzty Cregon Dced Records, in Lane County, Cregon.

Beginning at 3 psint on the Tast line of the john Littrel Dcnation Land
Cla:m No. 79, Township 13 South, Range 2 West of the Willametlte
Mecridian at a pont Scuth 0° 20" West 1231.6 fect from t}‘le Northeast e 7 - :
corner thereof and run theace along caid Eostiine South 0° 20" Cast /\ i O’/%
1243 .4 fest; thence North 89° 439" West parallel with the Narth line of v

said Ciaim 1521.0 {cct O he West linc the:cof; thence along saicd West -

line Nosth 0° 20° East 1243.4 feex \hencc South BS® 49 East 3531.0 : :}Qj

feet poratiel witn the Ncoth line of said Claim to the point of ceginrdng

in Lane Cournty, Orrgon. TG IPT therelrom that portion of the abova 4
conveycad O Lane Couniy, Cregon {or roc2 pPUrpOsCS by instrumznt i
recorcded january 2, 19565, Clerk's Tiling No. 56605, Lanc County Oregon
Ceccd Records, in Lane County, Orcgon. T
ALSO 3eginning at @ poini on the North line of the -John Litwre! Conation
Land Claim No. 7, Township 18 South, Rangc 2 Wast of the Wwillametts
Meridian Norih B3® 49° West 1108 .8 fect {rom the Northeact COThEr thereof
and run thence South 0° 20" West perallel with the Tast line of said
Ciaim 1231.6 feet thence North 89° 49" West parallel with the Ncrth

line of said Claim 2122 .2 fect to he west lne thereof; thence along

the said West line Miosth 0° 20° Tast 1231.6 fcet to the Northwest corner
of said Claim No. 73, thence South g9° 49' East 2422.2 feet along the
North line of said Claim to tha point of beginning, in Lane County,
Cregon.
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'D(CEPT THEIREFROM beginning at the Northcast corner of the John Littrel ok .

Donation Land Claim No. 79, Townsh
willamette Meridion; thence South 0°
fast linc of sald Donation Land Claim
County Road No. 937 (commoniy know
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p lu Souih, Pange 2 West of the

20* West 1231.60 feet along the _—
to a polnt on the centerlinu of \

n ar Clcverdale Road); thence

South 85° 49° West30.00 icei to an tron pin found on the Westerly

right-of-way 1tne of vaid County Roac
thence South 0° 207 West 332.93 fecet
line to a point marked by an iron ping
fecet 10 8 FOINL marked by an iron pin:
{fcet to a point morked by an trcn pin:
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{ect t0 @ point marked by an ircn pin:
fect to a pcint morked by an iron pin;
feet *o the true peint of beginning, in
ALS L ACEPT THLRELTROM beginning 3
eotd §.1at being rorth 89° 49" West 2
ro:d morking the Last Southcast corner

Land Claim No. 80, Township 18 South, Range 2 West, Willematte Merician;

mrarking the Truc Peint of Beginning,
along said Woesterly right-of-way
thence North B3° 46' West 269.72
thence North 89° 46' 377 West 132.32
thence North 0° 22° 237 Eest 145.00
thence North 89° 46' 52" West 51.62
thencc North 3° 23° 08" Cast 187.87
thernce South £9° 43° Cast 434.57
1ane County, Oregon.

¢« an exlstng 5/8 inch jron rod,

63.11 fcet from & 5/8 inch iron .
of the Jumes Thompson Dcnation - £

thence run North £G° 49' West 984.78 fret 1o the centerline of Bear Creek, -

said point being referenced by a 5/8 inch iron rod South £9° 49" East 20.00
fcct: thence aleng tne centerline of Bear Creck os iollows:

Lont £2.83 feet: thence South 4G6° 00°
22 12' 45" East 171.02 fcer; thence S
thence South 12° 34" 45" Last 249.26
126 .47 feet; thence South 4B8° 25" 45"
2e §2' 15" Wezst 112,87 iect w0 a point
£ /3 inch iron rod Scuth 69°
8ear Creck and run South 83°
iron rod; and thence North 0°
beginning.

South 7° S$5' 18"
15" East 231.17 feel thence Scuth
cuth 92 34 45" East 156.58 {zet:

fcet; thence Soulh 70° 00' 45" Last

Tast 37:..03 {ect; and thance South
, so:d point belng refercnced by 2

48 East 20.00 {cet; tience leaving sa.d

43* Tast 168.25 fcet to an existing 5/8 inch
19* 15" East 1220.239 feet to the oclint of
Containing 16.83 acres., more of less, all in Section 31,

Towrship.i8 South, Range 2 West, willamette Meridian, Lane County,

Orecgon. ~
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Ncreh one half of the {cllowing described property, ro-wit:

at the 1 1/4 inch iron pipe marking the Northeast corner of

.m Skinner Donotion Land Claim o, 70, Tcwnship 19 South,
vest of the Wiljamctic Meridian, thence North B9 13' 34"

.69 foet along ine Nenh line of Section 5 of sald Township

2 10 an iron pipe marking the North Northwest corner of the

ell Donation Land Claim No. 71, Township 19 South, Range

{ the wililemntie Mertdlar; thence Soutih 0* 47° 32" East 920.12
point marked by aa 1ron ping thence North 88°% 20 24" West

sot along an CxisuNg progerty line {cnce to an iron pin set in

or thercof: thence South 1® 387 07" West 1168.48 {cet continuing
.2 zrorerty hine fence 1o on aron pin sut .n a corner thereaf: thenco
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dlam T. Callison Dunation Lond Claim No. SO, Township 19 South,
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=latr; thernce North 0° 07° 20" West 1714.31 {cet along the East
he William Skinner Claim &s above menticned to the point of
1g in Lane Counly, Creynon.
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SIVIDED ONE-HALF INTIREST IN THE FCLLOWING DLSCRIBEID PROPERTY:

rg at the Scuthcast corner of the Jora Litirel Donadon Land Claim /9 - Z -’.',_ ‘
, Township 11 Scuth, Range 2 Wast of the wiliamette Meridion, and . p
. thence West along the South line of the Claim 3,104.¢ fcet to the AT O
yet corner of Lot 5 <f Sccion 6 of Township 19 South, Range 2 West, . :
North 29 fect, thence Fast parallel to the South line of the Clalim : \
feet to the Last line of sald Claim No. 7., thence South 20 feet . .

piace of beginning.

er with an easement {or ingreés and egress ovey and aCross the
ing described property, to-wit

| B
\ing at the Southeast corner of the John Litrrell Donation Lend Clalm / LT
1, Towaship 19 Scuth, Range 2 West of the Willametle Mcridian, and S
\g thernce West aiong the South line of the Claim 3,104,6 fect 10 the PSS
sast corner of Lat § of Section 6 of Township 19 South, Rarge 2 West, _
s North 20 {ect, thence ELast porallei to the South line of the Claim
5 {feet to the East line of said Claim No. 71, thence South 20 feet
: place of beginning.
- . . . . "
. cpemmar " T . - .
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! THIS CONTRACT, Made this 1st day of May ,19 06, between
I BELVA D. SCHRENK and ERNESYT E. SCHRENK, husband and wife N
! nheteinalter called the seller, and CORRIN M. S.CHRENK and BETTY M. SCHRENK, husband .
. f and wife , hereinalter called the buyer,
) | WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the stipulations herein contained and the payments (o be made
' es hereinalter specified, the seller hereby agrees to seli to the buyer and the buyer agrees to purchase from the
seller, the lollowing described real estale, situate in the County of Lane . .,
State of Oregon , fo-wil:

shown on attached sheet

Jur the sum of Seventy-three thousand Four Hundred EightYpoilars (§ 73,480.00 )
( hereinalter called the purchase price) on account of which None . L .
Dollars ($ ) is paid on the execution hereof (the receipt of whichis

hereby acknowledged by the seller), and the remainder to be paid to the order of the seller at the times and in
amounts as lollows, ro-wit:  The Buyers shall pay the Sellers the sum of $174.30
interest,
each month and in addition thereto shall pay to the Seller £2,303.36
on November 1, 1966 and a like payment on November lst of each year
thereafter and in addition thereto, commencing May 1, 1971, the -
Buyers shall pay the Sellers an additional $1,000.00 and make a
like payment of $1,000.00 on the First day of May of each and
every year thereafter, all of said payment to be made until the
balance of the purchase price is fully paid. It is expressly
understood that the real property described as Parcel "A" above
is the real property of Belva D. schrenk and the real property
described as Parcel "B" above is the separate and distinct properiy
of Ernest E. Schrenk and each of said sellers is signing this
contract not only to sell his interest to the purchasers herein,
to release gl f his ¢ e i inte: i
bs bpopelense gLl % Bis SHEtERY ARUSERRE, BBalR, ST, Ishpeer A0
a

1r|y e al dge”! H i ,H .
. 1966 until paid, interest o be pnid monthly P i

tor the current a1 year shall be prorated beiween the parties hareto ns of the

per vent per annum from

e minmmny ergolar payments alone teguired. Tases on sand pren

date ol thiv enntiact
The Luver <hall be eatitle ot i fomds on MBY 1, L1960 an ek possecsion s bing as
sntract The buner afiees that at all times hr will heep the buildingds remPes, mow or hetrnlier

he 1< oot in d
rrected, in o,
amd All other e
auch dwens: that :
Jawluily may o o,
e and Aeep insured ail buildings pow or herealter etected vn said pre

!

e e gaimet sail property. ns well av all water renls, publ mnivipal diens which hrre-
n reies, il promptts beinge The same or_any part thereol hecomie past due: thal, o} huyer's vapense, he will
e wdaimst loss or damage by fre Uwith estended covernge) in an amwunt

ctary (o the selles, with Ines payable first to the seler and then to the buver a
Yt the weller ms wron a3 insured. Now il the buyer shall fail fo poy any
b inseance, the selter may do e amd any payment s made o cAeledd

nterest at the rate aluressid, without waiver, however, of any rig nd 1o

ot ders than § in a company or o
ive interests snay appear and all pelicies of in

try pracure an
hin contract amd shq

e aml within davs {rom the dafe berenl, he will turpish un uyer a title insurance palicy in-

icr) miarhetahle title in and (o waid premises in the seller on or aathy t tn the dote of this adecement,

1 the luilding and other restrictions andd easementy naw ol record, af an Selier alwr agress that w

wness md upon spreender of this ageeement, he will detiver a good and i

heies i assigns, lree amd clear ol eocombrances as of the date hereot and lire

theaugh ur undes selirr, excepting, how i rd resteictinny and the taves, nu

he huyee and further eecepting oll Tieny and rcumbeances crented by the huysr o1 Riv asigna.

1 parties that i is of the » e nf this contract, amd in case the buyer shatl 1ail 1o menke the
i he time limited therelor, or Inail to keep any agrenment herein contained, then

ami void, (2} to declae the whale unpaird p al balance of

i itv, ancl in any of soch caves,

il public chardes sa as
unddersiornd aml agered betace
14 phove requites], ne any ol then
 at his aptian shall have the fulles
chase prove with the interrst therron
ot cernted or thea enisti

vontract nu
ndfor 10} to loreclone this contract hy
gainst the aslier Aeceunder sholl utterly ce terenine ard the sight to the
the bhuyer herovnder shafl gevers (o nnd rev il ter withont any acl
cht of the huser of refurn, ceclamation pe compee it
av il thee roentract and snch payments ha
e ta he tetained by arel helong g0 said arller o th
in ca<e ol such delault. shail hme thr right inmmedinte,
il take immeidiate possessinn theseol, together with all the improvements an:

un aceount of the pinnchase
delault afl paymient
premizes up to the FHime o
upon the lamd &
e § &

f
. A aard sel)
any pracess of law,

<
id. withou

grees that tatdwe by the seller at am time ta requite perfocmance hy the buyer nl any provision hereol shall in po way affect

the samie, roe shail any waiver by sauf sclier of any breach ol any provision hereol be held o be a waver of any ruc-

n. o ny n waiver of the proviion itsell. N
A 10 vcectose this conieart or 1o eabierce @
hpelde 1easn crpey s dees tn be allaned phintifl in i “

1 he buyer hurther gronmses £ pav such sum as the appriinte cout shall adjudde tea

ne hereol. the huyer ndrers fo pay such sum as the
il an nppeal is taken frony any juddment ae deceer
sonable as plaintifi x attoenry’s dees on ruch

be minee thap one perscen. that il the confast s requires, the sindur
and the neuter, and that generally all deumatical chundes ahall

In eonstiuing this ventract, i uredrestount that the oot
un 1 be tuhen to mean amd incle plural. the
cstaniend ansd wpplied 1o make the peos e hereot o nne and 1o individuals

. o
Buyers may make prepaymen time without penalty.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals in duplicate on this, the

day and year lirst above writici. C‘ B .
. - Ay -4
CVI L A O S IEA . (sean

\ZT%)&MM&&}//;cui .. .(SEAL)

s 137 A et (Geniy

b)-)z?}/%; //\i'&/“')»/{ . (SEAL)

“trihe wlichesver gt e ot sp phi

| For intaind s knealedement, see




LLGAL DESCRIPTIOHN

" : H parcel "A": Beginning at a point on the Cast line of Lhe
’ ; . John Littrel Donation Land Claim No. 79, Township 18 South,
; Ranye 2 West of the Willamette Meridian at a point South 0°20' W
West 1231.6 feet from the Northeast corner thereof and run
thence along said East line South 0°20' 1243.4 feet; thence North
89°49' West parallel with the Horth line of said claim 3531.0
feet to the West line thereof; thence along said West line
North 0°20' bast 1243.4 feet, thence South 89°49' Bast 3531.0
feet parallel with thie North line of said Claim Lo the point
of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon, EXCEPT therefrom that
portion of the above conveyed to Lane County, Oregou, for
road purposes by instrument recorded January 2, 1959, Clexk's
Filing No. 560605, Lane County beed Records, in Lane County,
Oregyon, AND: Beginning at a point on the North line of the
John Littrel Donation Land Claim No. 79, Township 18 South,
Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, North 89°49' West
J© 1108.8 feet from the Northeast corner thereof and run thence
South 0°20' West parallel with the East line of said Claim
1231.6 feel:; thence North 89°49' West parallel with the Noxth
line of said Claim 2422.2 feet to the West line thereof; thence
along the said West line North 0°20' East 1231.6 feet to the
Northwest corner of said Claim No. 79; thence South 89°49°
East 2422.2 feet along the North line of said Claim to the point
of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon;

AND also the North half of the following:

PARCEL "B": Beginning at the 1% inch iron pipe marking the
= Northeast corner of the William Skinner Donation Land Claim
o No. 70, Township 19 South, Range 2 wWest of the Willamette Merid-
; ian; thence North 89°13'34" East 2052.69 feet along the North
line of Section 6 of said Township and Range to an iron pipe
marking the North Northwest corner of the John Littrell Do-
nation Land Claim No. 71, Township 19 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian; thence South 0°47'32" East 920.12
feet to a point marked by an iron pin; thence, North 88°20*24"
West 466.62 feet along an existing property line fence to an
iron pin set in the corner thereof; thence South 1°38°'07"
West 1168.48 feet continuing along said property line fence to
an iron pin set in a corner thereof; thence North 89°58'20"
West 1257.08 feet continuing along said property line fence
_to a corner therein and an iron pin marking the Northwest corner
of the William T. Callison Donation Land Claim No. 50, Town-
ship 19 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; ‘thence
South 0°20°'34" West 640.98 feet continuing alony said property
line Fence to a point marked by an iron pin; thence West 302.060
feet to an iron pin set on the East line of the George Reeves
Donation Land Claim No. 69, Township 19 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian; thence North 0°06' East 972.89 feet
to an iron pipe marking the Northeast corner of said Reeves
Claim; thence North 0°07'20" West 1714.31 feet alony the East
line of the William Skinner Claim as above -menticoned to the
point of beginning in Lane County, Oregon, A

“H$%CEPT - the following:from the above described real property: e

%; Beginning at the northeast corner of the John Littrell Donation
: Land Claim No. 79, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence, South 0°20’ West 1231.60 feet along 3 |
the east line of said Donation Land Claim to a point on the i
centerline of County Road No. 937 (commonly known as Cloverdale 7
Road) ; thence, South 89°49' Last 30.00 feet to an iron pin

found on the westerly right ol way ‘line of said County Road

marking the True Point of Beyinning; thence south 0°20' West

Page 1. Leygal Description




pPayce 2.
LLEGAL DESCRIPTEION

132.93 feet aluny said weslerly right-of-way Line to a point
marked by an iron pin; thence, North 89°46' West 2069.72 f[eel
Lo a pcint marked by an iron pin; thence, North 89°406'37"
West 132.32 feet Lo a point marked by an iron pin; thence,
North 0°22'23" Bast 145.00 feet to a point marked by an iron
pin; thence, Horih 89°46'52" West 51.62 feet to a point
marked by an iron pin; thence, dorth 3°23'08" Bast 187.87
feet to a poinl marked by an iron pin; thence, South 89Y°49"'
EFast 434.57 feel to the true point of beginning in Lane
County, Oreyon.

AND ALS0 EXCEPT Lhe following from the above described real
property:

Beginning abt an existing 5/8 inch iron rod, said point beiny
North 89°49' West 263.11 feet from a 5/8 inch iron i1od marking
the East Southeast corner of the James Thompsou Donation Land
Claim No. 80, Township 18 South, Range 2 West, Willameltte Mer-
idian; thence run North 89°49' West 984.78 feet to the centerline
of Bear Creek, said point beiny referenced by a 5/8 inch iron
rod South 89°49' East 20.00 feet: thence alony the centerline

of DBear Creek as follows: South 7°55'15" East 52.83 feet;
thence South 46°00'15" LCast 291.17 feet:; thence South 22°12'45"
Last 171.02 feet thence South 9°34'45" East 156.58 feet; thente
South 12°34'45" East 249Y.26 feet; thence South 70°00'45" Bast
1686.47 feet: thence South 48°25'45" East 371.0U3 feel; and thence
South 2°52'15" West 112.57 feet to a point, said point being
referenced by a 5/8 inch iron rod South 89°48"' EasL 20.00 feet;
thence leaving said Bear Creek and run South 89°48' LCast 168.95
feet to an existing 5/8 inch iron rod; and thence North 0°19'15"
Fast 1230.39 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 16.83
Acres, more or less, all in Section 31, Township 18 South,

Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon.

The purchase price for tlie real property above described
is Lhe sum of 554,400.00 for parcel "A". The selling price
for parcel "B" is $7,500.00. The selling price for the following
described personal property, to-wit: . .

one-half interest in one (1) International T.D. Tractor - $3,000.00

one (1) Front-end lractor Loadet ’ 700.00
one (1) Plow : 350.00
one (1) Mowing Machine 450.00
One (1) Hay Rake ’ 580.00
one (1) International Hodel 0606 Deisel Tractor 4,500.00
Twenty (20) Heald of White Face Cattle 2,000.00
Total Sale price of personal property - - = - = = - = = $11,580.00

Pagye 2. Legal Description
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Corrin L. -4 Detty W Scr*c“x
Y R A A O C..D'J“'Q"‘B RoA&TTT

Cresuell‘ Ore"od 97426

NANI. ACOILSS ll’

FORVALithCBVE
D. Schrenk, and La-ry J. Schrenk, 28 pPersonal Ropresenta--va of tha
tszate of crnest E. "e"\ﬁ mge"eased,

herewn felerted o at y_ Taniofs, netedy 3iant. .n {3am, K convey unlo

Cozzin M. cnrank 2nd Betly M. SchrexnXk, husband and wife,
herein referred 1o a3 grantect. thg fellowing descnbod real pioperty, with wnements, hereditaments, and sppunienances, 10 witl

(See attached)
N W s BB ve$15.50

this dead 18 beung re-recorded 1o correct the legal description.

5 4 © a0l YTAPRL

The true ~onsideration for this conveyance {s pursuant to the terms of the
Lzt Will and Testament of ernest E. cc;h:renk dated Scptember 23, 1966.

”/«/144}

Balv:s D Scnren)f. Estate 5% Ernes< E- Schrnr.k, Deceased
im@M.:xLﬁomaxmm‘i};xx;xMxx. By C7F f//*’yo,lz/ //’ e
Persorn Tallhe reser.tat;.va
Dated oo GARBIY. 27 19 23 [ p ............................... _
STATE OF OREGON, County of Lane,ss. Dersonally app:arcd the abovc n.s:xr’ﬁ,"',,_
varzy J. Scn renw, as perscna. ch:cse.ntat,.ve of the Estate ci I:_‘:’msgj.,
schrenk, Decoesed, E !
and acknowle Jgcd the fores0oini ms.rumc'u 1o be.. his_....voiuntary, act and du.d Before me?
Dat2d o RTARTY 27.. A.D. 19 28— I ﬁv“"‘x-* ja- "‘*"”L‘"( L
My Commisnian Expires: 5/‘)/ hol.ry Public for Orcs'\n
L.A&,AD LE COMPANY - 1075 Qak Street, Sugerne
A i ' . . - ' )
* T - L ~' : )
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Beginning at 3 point on the Last line of the Jjohn Littrel Donauon 1and

©-d0- ¥ KHIY ——

Beginning at 3 point on the Cast line of the John Littel Donation Land /

CilaxmNo. 71, Township 19 Soutn, Range 2 West of the willametlte .

Merldian at o point 20.0 iect MNorth of the Southcast corncr thereo! and /'/ .
pAd,

run thence West paralicl with ana 20 {cct North of the South line

thereof 4004.22 feet 10 the West line of said Claim; thence North 1149.52
feet along said West line to the Westerly Northwest corner of said
Donation Land Claim No. 71, thonce Last 466.62 feet nlong B

Norherty line of caid Claim to the interior angle on the West line of seid

Claim; thence North along the West Lin sa:d Claim 155.0 feel to- /-—/””—‘. 5‘

a point on the West line of said C‘.cx%)fcct s}um/c{’ﬂﬁg Northwest
corner thereof; theace Ssuth 83° 49 & 31,0 feet narallel with the
Nortk line of said Claim to the Last line therect: thence along snid East
Une South 0° 20° West 1300.00 {cet 10 the Point of Beginning: pcerT
therefrom that porton of the above conveyed 10 Lane County, Oregon for
road purposes by insuumeant recorded Jonuary 2, 1959, Clerk’s Filing
No. 55625, Lane Couznty Oregon Deced Records, in Lone County, Cregon.

Claim No. 19, Township 13 South, Range 2 West of the Willomette
Mcridian at 8 point Scuth 0° 20" West 1231.6 fcct from t}‘le Northeast ,'(“ ? ) /l
corner thereof and run theace olong said Lastiine South G° 20° East / WA %
1243 .4 {erts thence Notth €9° 49' West parallel with the North l:ne of

said Claim 1531.0 fcct o e wost line theicof; thence along saic¢ West
line North 0° 20" tast 1243.4 fecl thence South 82° 49' East 2531.0 : 39 =2
fees peralicel witn the oot line of said Cla:m 1o the point of ceginting
in Lane Counrty., Oregon. IACIPT <herofrom that porudon of the abova
conveyca Lane County, Oregon for rocd purpOsCs by instrumcnt
recorced January 2, 1955, Clerk's Filing No. 56605, Lone County Oregon *
Ceccd Records, in Lane County, Orzgon. v
ALSO 3eginning at @ poini on the North line of the John titrel Donation
Land Ciaim No. 33, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette
Meridian North g3® 49°' West 1108.8 fcet from the Northeact corner thereof
and run thence South 0° 20" West parallel with the Tast line of said
Ciaim 1231.6 feet thence Norih 89° 49° West parallel with the North

line of said Claim 2422.2 fect to the Wwest line thereof; thence along

the sa:id West Line ricsth 0° 20° Tast 1231.6 fcet to the Northwest corner
of said Claim No. 73, taence South g89° 49' Eost 22472 .2 feet along the
North line of s0id Claim 1o the point of beginning, in Lane County,
Qregon.
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Y EXCETPT THEIREFTROM beginning ot the Northeast corner of the John Littrel L R
: Donation Land Cialm No. 79, Township lu souih. Pange 2 West of the v 77 \
Willametite Meridion: thence South 0° 20° West 1231.60 feet along the - ’
fast Linc of sald Donaotion Land Cloim to 9 poirt on the centerlinu of "

County Road No. 937 (commoniy known af Clcverdale Rosd); thence

South 8%° 497 West30.00 fcct to 2n iron pin fourd on the Westerly
right-of-woy linc of vaid County Roac marking the True Point of Beglnning:
thence South 0° 207 West 332.63 fecet along sald Westerly right-of-way
linc to a point markcd by an iron pin: thence Morth B3° 46" West 269.72 )
fcet 10 3 Foint marked by an iron ping thence North B3° 46" 377 West 132.32 =

fcct to a point morked by an iren pln thence North 0° 22' 23”7 Lest 145.00
fect to a point marked by an iron ping thence North 89° 46° 52" West 51.62
fect t0 3 point mark.ed by an ircn pin: thence North 3° 23' 08" LCast 187.87

fect to 8 peint morked by an iron pin: thence South £38° 43' Last 434.57
feet o the truc peint of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.
- . hLS - ¢~ TPT THLRETROM beginning at an cxistng 5/8 tnch iron rod, v,

%51l joant belng Morth 89° 49' West 263.11 fcet from & 5/8 inch iron i R
ro:l marking the Lost Southeast corner of the Jumes Thompson Dcnation b ¢ .
¢ land Claim No. 80, Township 18 South, Rznge 2 West, Wwillemette Meridian; Do

thence run North £g° 49' West 984.78 {oot to the centerline »f Bear Creek, - LR
said point boing referenced Dy a 5/6 inch iron rod South £9° 49° Tast 20.00 Co
fect; thence along the centerline of Bear Crock as iollows: South 7° 55' 15” ) .
toat £2.83 feel: thence South 46° 00° 15" Tast 231,17 feels thence Scuth . -
22 12* 45" Last 171.02 feceot; thence Scuth 9° 34° 25" Last 156.53 foet:

thence South 12° 34' 45" Last 249 .26 fect; thence Soulh 70° 00' 45" rast

186 .47 fecet; thence South 4B8° 25' 457 Tast 371.03 {ect; and theuce South

20 52' 15" West 112,87 iect 10 & point, 5a:d point being refercnced by 2

/3 inch {ron rod Scuth 6S° 48" East 29.00 icet; thence leaving sa.d

pear Creck and run South 838° 43* Tost 168.25 fecel to an existyng 5/8 inch

sron rod: and thence North 0° 19' 15" East 1270.39 feet to the oclat of

becinning. Ccntaining 16.83 acres, moie of less. all in Section 3i,

Township.i8 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Mcridian, Lane County,

Cregon. - o
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@jhe Ncrin one half ot the following described property, to-wlr‘:‘:
Besinning at the 1 1/4 inchron pipe marking the Northeast corner of
the Willtam Skinner Donation Land Claim No, 70, Tcwnship 19 South,
Range 2 West of the Willamette Mern:dian, thence MNocth 89° 13 34"
Toast 2052.63 {eet aiong ine Nerih line of Section § of sald Township
ani Bange to an fron piyc marking e North Northwest corner of the
Jonn littrel! Donation Lane Clalm No. 71, Township 19 South, Range

2 West of the Willamette Meridiarn; thence South 0* 47' 32" Eest 920.12
fect t5 a point marked Wy an 1ron pia; thence North 58° 20* 24" West
£5.62 foot ajcng an €xisung property line fence to an iron pin set in
ne corner thercof: thence South 1® 38 07" West 1168.48 feet continuling
¢:cng sa:ic piororty hine fence to unaron pin sel on a corner thereof: then
Noith £3° 58" 20" West 1237.00 foet continuing along sald property line
{erze 1o a corner thercin and an drcn pin morking the Notthwest corner .

g
cf the W:ill.om T. Callison Dunation Land Clasm No. 50, Township 19 Soutﬁ,
Range 2 Westl of the Wiilemette tnridian: thaince South 0° 20' 34" West &

543.93 feet continuing &long said preperty line fence to a point marked
By an tron pi; thence West 302.60 fcet to an iron pin set on the fast
line of the Coorge Reeves Ponation ianc Claim No. 69, Township 19
Soutl, Renge 2 Wast of the Wiliamette Mecridian; thence North 0° 06'
Tast 972.89 iect to an ron pipz markirg the Northeast corner of said
Rocves Claim; thernce North 0° 07' 20" West 1714.31 fcet along the Last
1tar of the William Skinner Claim cs above menticned to the point of
beginning in Lane County, Oregon.,

\.

™t w0t

AN UNDIVIDED OME-HALF INTIREST IN THE FCLLOWING DLSCRIBEZD PROPIRTY:

Beoginning at the Scuthcast corner of the Joba Literel Donaton Land Claim
No. 7i, Townshio 10 3cuth, Range 2 Wast of the Wal.amette Mernidian, and
rerning thence West aiong the South tine of the Claim 3,104,¢6 {fcct to the
Scutheacst corner of Lot 5 ~f Sccilon 6 of Township 19 South, Range 2 West,
hense North 20 fest, thence Last parallel to the South line of the Claim
31'04.6 feet to the Lact lne of sald Claim No. 71, thence South 20 feet

10 the pilace of beginning.

Together with an easement {or ingreas and egrees over and across the
fo'lowing described property, to-wit

Baginning &t the Southeast corner of the John Litwrell Donatdon rand Claim
No. 71, 7ownash:p 19 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridizn, and
running thence West aiong the South line of the Claim 3,104.6 feet o the
Southcast corner of Lot 5 of Section 6 of Township 19 South, Rarnge 2 West,
t hence North 20 {ect, thence East parallel to the South line of the Claim
3104.6 feet to the East line of said Claim No. 71, thence South 20 Jeet

1o the place of beginndng.
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Y. Belva D, schrenk .
Schrenk and

Ssye to Corrin M. Schrenk and.
the following

230 !

»

ner of the John Littrel Donation

Range 2 West of the Willamette
line of said

937
9® 49' West 30.00 feet

said County
20' West 332.93

nning at the Northeast cor

79, Township 18 South,
outh 0° 20' West 1231.60 feet along the East

t he centerline of County Road No.

Begi
Land Claim No.
Meridian; thence S
Donation Land Claim to a point on
(Commonly known as Cloverdale Road); thence South 8
to a iron pin found on the Westerly right-of-way line of-
Road marking the True Point of Beginning; thence South 0o

feet along said Westerly right-of-way line to a point marked by an iron
269.72 feet to a point marked by an iron

pin; thence North 89  46'West
pin; thence North 89° 46' 37" West 132.32 feet to a point marked by an
thence North 0° 22' 23" East 145.00 feet to a point marked by an
thence North g89° 46' 52" West 51.62 feet to a point marked by

to a point marked by

an iron pin; thence North 3© 23' 08" East 187.87 feet
an iron pin; thence South 89° 49' East 434.57 feet to the: true point of
popgo- ooz giie il

beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

iron pin;
iron pin;

£ INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDE)
with the requirements of ORS 93.030)
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Dated this day of
-------------------------------------- . T T Belva D. Schrenk
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